

Nos. 15-1358, 15-1359, 15-1363

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES W. ZIGLAR, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

AHMER IQBAL ABASSI, ET AL., *Respondents*.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET  
AL., *Petitioners*,

*v.*

AHMER IQBAL ABASSI, ET AL., *Respondents*.

DENNIS HASTY, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

*v.*

AHMER IQBAL ABASSI, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Julie Braman Kane  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE  
777 6<sup>th</sup> St., NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 965-3500

Jeffrey R. White  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
FOR JUSTICE  
777 6<sup>th</sup> St., NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2839  
jeffrey.white@justice.org

*Attorney for Amicus  
Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Court of Appeals Below Properly  
Applied the *Iqbal* Pleading Standard. .... 5

II. The Pleading Standards Proposed by  
Petitioners Are Not Supported by *Iqbal*..... 15

    A. *Iqbal* does not require the court to  
    weigh the likelihood of Plaintiff’s  
    allegations and inferences against  
    competing inferences favoring  
    Defendant. .... 15

    B. The great weight of authority  
    among the federal courts of  
    appeals rejects the proposition  
    that *Iqbal* requires the court to  
    choose the most likely inference  
    from factual pleadings. .... 17

III. THE PLEADING STANDARD  
PROPOSED BY PETITIONERS  
VIOLATES THE SEVENTH  
AMENDMENT. .... 22

    A. The constitutional right to trial by  
    jury is of fundamental importance

and this Court has historically guarded against any interference with that right..... 22

B. The requirement suggested by Petitioners would interfere with the jury’s constitutional factfinding responsibility ..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Baltimore &amp; Carolina Line v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935) .....	30
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959) .....	24
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	5, 6, 16
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	7
<i>Berger v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , No. 16-1558, 2016 WL 7051905 (7th Cir. Dec. 5, 2016) .....	17
<i>Bolick v. Northeast Industry Services Corp.</i> , No. 16-2463, 2016 WL 6804922 (3d Cir. Nov. 17, 2016) .....	17
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990) .....	24
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Doe v. Cummins</i> , No. 16-3334, 2016 WL 7093996 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2016) .....	17
<i>Evergreen Partnering Group, Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	18

<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998) .....	26
<i>Fowle v. Alexandria</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 320 (1826) .....	29
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943) .....	23
<i>Gasoline Products Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931) .....	30
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	22
<i>Gibson v. Hunter</i> , 126 Eng. Rep. 499 (H.L. 1793) .....	28
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	26
<i>Hammond v. Mason &amp; Hamlin Organ Co.</i> , 92 U.S. 724 (1875) .....	28
<i>Harbourt v. PPE Casino Resorts Maryland, LLC</i> , 820 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Hetzel v. Prince William County, Virginia</i> , 523 U.S. 208 (1998) .....	27
<i>Houck v. Substitute Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>In re Bill of Lading Transmission &amp; Processing Systems Patent Litigation</i> , 681 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	19

<i>K.B. v. Perez</i> , No. 16-1155, 2016 WL 7030320 (10th Cir. Dec. 2, 2016) .....	17
<i>Leal v. Corpus Christi-Nueces County Public Health District</i> , 647 Fed. Appx. 514 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Lowinger v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co. LLC</i> , 841 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996) .....	26
<i>Najas Realty, LLC v. Seekonk Water District</i> , 821 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989) .....	16
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	21, 23, 24
<i>Parks v. Ross</i> , 52 U.S. 362 (1850) .....	29
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830) .....	23
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Shandong Yinguang Chemical Industry Joint Stock Co. v. Potter</i> , 607 F.3d 1029 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Slocum v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 364 (1913) .....	26, 27, 31
<i>Speaker v. United States Department of Health &amp; Human Services Centers for Disease Control &amp; Prevention</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	20

<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898) .....	26
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Des Moines Navigation &amp; Railway Co.</i> , 142 U.S. 510 (1892).....	28
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Watson Carpet &amp; Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Industries, Inc.</i> , 648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend VII.....	3, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Declaration of Independence</i> (1776) .....	22

Henderson, Edith Guild, <i>The Background of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 289 (1966) .....	22, 23, 29
Landsman, Stephan, <i>The Civil Jury In America: Scenes From an Unappreciated History</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 579 (1993).....	22
Miller, Arthur R., <i>From Conley to Twombly to Iqbal: A Double Play on the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1 (2010).....	29
Oldham, James, <i>The Seventh Amendment Right to Jury Trial: Late-Eighteenth-Century Practice Reconsidered, in Human Rights and Legal History: Essays in Honour of Brian Simpson</i> (Katherine O'Donovan & Gerry R. Rubin eds., 2000).....	28
Pound, Roscoe, <i>The Development of Constitutional Guarantees of Liberty</i> (1957).....	22
Scheiner, Alan Howard, <i>Judicial Assessment of Punitive Damages, and the Politics of Jury Power</i> , 91 Colum. L. Rev. 142 (1991) .....	22
Schnapper, Eric, <i>Judges Against Juries—Appellate Review of Federal Civil Jury Verdicts</i> , 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 237 (1989).....	23
Thomas, Suja A., <i>The Seventh Amendment, Modern Procedure, and the English Common Law</i> , 82 Wash. U. L.Q. 687 (2004).....	28



Wolfram, Charles W., *The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment*, 57  
Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973)..... 23

Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller, *et al.*,  
*Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed.  
2004) ..... 17

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) ..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1
